
1 
 

OMS Transmission Planning Work Group (TPWG) 

Response to MISO PAC on BTMG: Treatment for Transmission Service Charges 

December 19, 2017 

The following responses are a collection from the OMS TPWG staff and are not representative 
of any Commissioner or State Commission. 

Comments on MISO’s Proposal in the November 15th PAC meeting. 

MISO Posted Stakeholder Feedback Request: 

Refer to updated proposal and questions in posted presentation:  
−       BTMG/btmg distinction proposal from the RASC 
−       What exclusions from the general “gross” rule should be considered? 

 

GFAs and NITS 

• Q: Grandfathered Agreements (GFA)– to the extent there is a GFA that addresses 
transmission service for a customer with btmg, should that load be considered for reporting 
purposes?   
• A: This load should not be included in Network Integration Transmission Service (NITS), but 
should be reported to MISO.    

Response: The OMS TPWG agrees the load should not be included in NITS, but should be 
reported to MISO.  However, the btmg level knowledge is a different level of knowledge for 
planning purposes.  That is yet to be determined. 

 

NITS and interruptible load 

• Q: Retail interruptible service tariff – to the extent a transmission customer has a retail tariff 
that allows for curtailment upon which a customer would then run its btmg to supply the load, 
is it appropriate to impose on that customer a demand charge that conflicts with its retail 
tariff? 
• A: MISO does not believe this curtailable/interruptible load should be included in 
transmission service charges. This issue should be included in BTMG/btmg and exceptions 
discussions. 
 

Response: The OMS TPWG agrees with the MISO answer that interruptible load should not be 
included in the transmission service charges.  However, when the load has btmg which is not in 
the market for capacity obligations, or energy offer obligations, it can distort the purpose of 



2 
 

NITS.  The netting of load for billing is practicable for transmission service, yet when the 
customer’s generation unit goes off line, and that customer needs electricity from the Bulk 
Electric System (BES), they will need to rely on MISO’s network to meet their power 
requirements. This is inconsistent with building the BES of generation and transmission network 
to only meet firm load.   The growing amount of btmg (not registered as a Market Participant 
with MISO) is making transmission planning and market operations more undefined.  Should 
MISO be made aware of the entire load (firm and interruptible) of the load serving entity, or 
should they be made aware of only the firm load?  We note the need for a local short-term 
capacity reserve product, as discussed at the Market Subcommittee meeting on December 14.  
The September Planning Advisory Committee (PAC) principle that if BTMG is down and the load 
to be served at system peaks should be included in NITS. 

To the question on: BTMG/btmg distinction proposal from the RASC 
We generally agree with the suggestion to PAC from the October RASC as presented on slide 
#16. 

 
 

There were additional suggestions from stakeholders on slide #17. 
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• Generation behind retail meters should be excluded from load grossing-up for transmission 
billing purposes, except where the generation participates explicitly in the energy or capacity 
markets 

• In front-of-retail-meter distribution-connected generation that is below a specified size 
threshold (5 MW at a single location) should be neglected for transmission-billing purposes, 
contingent upon its non-participation in the energy or capacity markets. 

 
The OMS TPWG agrees with the additional suggestions and do not find a conflict with the 
suggestions in slide #16.  However, the single 5 MW threshold would not make sense, if there 
were multiple DERs on the distribution network below the transmission substation.  Perhaps 
two additional criteria should be considered: 

o The cumulative MW at a substation could inject power to the Bulk Electric 
System 

o The load at a substation could be 150% higher (or greater than 15 MW) if the 
DER is forced off line. 

 
The transmission planning process and the real-time operators will need to know the level of 
firm load that is to be served by the transmission system at any time.  The rules for planning 
and operations should be consistent across the MISO footprint regardless of retail rate options 
by customers of any size. 
 
 


